



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 19568/2025 & CM APPL. 81754/2025**

DR VIJAY DIKSHIT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajesh Yadav, Sr. Advocate, Mr. Neeraj Chaudhari, Mr. Anubhav Upadhyay, Ms. Vipasana Bubna, Ms. Radhika Seth, Advocates with Mr. Rama Pandey (SPA holder) in person.

versus

**GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF
DELHI & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Arjun Mahajan (Standing Counsel) with Mr. Apoorv Upmanyu, Mr. Harsh Vashisht, Advocates for DDA/R-2.
Ms. Shahana Farah (ASC), Mr. Abhigyan, Ms. Reya Paul, Ms. Nidhi Singh, Ms. Amruta Padhi, Advocates for DDA.
Mr. Abhishek Mahajan (SPC) for R-3/Delhi Police.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing Counsel with Mr. Sunil Kr. Jha, Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Advocates for R-6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

23.12.2025

%



CM APPL. 81753/2025 (exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Accordingly, application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 19568/2025

1. Heard.
2. Issue Notice to respondents.
3. *Mr. Arjun Mahajan*, Standing Counsel, *Mr. Abhishek Mahajan* and *Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak*, Standing Counsel waive notice on behalf of respondent nos. 2, 3 and 6, respectively.
4. Returnable on 20th March 2026.
5. Action, if any by respondent, shall be subject to outcome of this petition.
6. As suggested by learned Senior Counsel appearing for petitioner, we permit him to file additional affidavit along with documents within a period of four weeks from today.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

DECEMBER 23, 2025/ak/zb