



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 19568/2025 & CM APPL. 81754/2025**

DR VIJAY DIKSHIT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Neeraj Chaudhari with Mr. Vikas Sharma, and Ms. Mehuli Mahapatra, Advs. with Mrs. Rama Pandey (SPA Holder)

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manashwy Jha, Panel Counsel (Civil) for R1 & R4
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with Ms. K. K. Kiran Pathak, Mrs. Ruchika Rathi, Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Mr. Mohd. Sueb Akhtar, Advs.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **20.03.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. An affidavit has been filed by the Petitioner which is on record.
3. Let the counter affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
4. List before Joint Registrar on 29th April, 2026.
5. List before Court on 17th August, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MARCH 20, 2026/ys/ck